Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals 2.17B
Name of Company Company number
2K2 Electronic Services Limited 04308745
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1238 of 2008
Chancery Division
Companies Court
(full name of court)

(2) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Jason James Godefroy
address{es) of administrators Menzies Corporate Restructunng

43-45 Portman Square

London

WI1H 6LY

* Delet riat
Bie as Sppropriate attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date {b) 1 Apnit 2008

Signed

MointAdministrator(s)

Dated ‘(/ Lf / 0%

Contact Details

Menzies Corporate Restructuring

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box 43-45 Portman Square

opposite bt If you do, it will help  London

Companies House to contact you ¥~ W1H 6LY

there is a query on the form  The :
contact information that you give

will be visible to searches of the

e

7487 7240
ave completed and signed this form please send it to the Reglstrar of Companies at
“A4SIYLQ" s House, Crown Way, Candiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cordiff
A48 187

04/04/2008

COMPANIES HOUSE
e e w e upuadls - form 2 178 doc




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

2K2 Electronic Services Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 11 February 2008 to 1 April 2008
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

1 April 2008

ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admimistration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by

Court reference:

Menzies Corporate Restructuring
43-45 Portman Square

London

W1H 6LY

Andrew Gordon Stoneman

Jason James Godefroy

11 February 2008

1 Apnl 2008

Close Invoice Finance Limited

High Court of Justice no. 1238 of 2008

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electroruc Services Limited (In Admirmstrabon)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

CONTENTS

1. Introduction

2. Background and events leading up to the Admimstration
3. Purpose of the Administration

4, Progress of the Administration to date

5. Statement of Affairs

6. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

7. Dividend prospects / Prescribed Part

8. EC Regulation

9. Creditors’ meeting

10. End of the Admnistration
11, Joint Administrators’ proposals

12 Other matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Receipts and payments account

3. Schedule of creditors

4, Schedule of Jaint Adminstrators’ time costs
5. Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees

6. Notice of meeting

7. Proof of debt and proxy form

i r, tructurin
ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restru g




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (in Adminustration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

22

2.3

24

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

INTRODUCTION

Jason James Godefroy and I, both of Menzies Corporate Restructunng, were appointed Joint
Admunistrators of 2K2 Electronic Services Limited (“the Company”) on 11 February 2008 by Close
Invoice Finance Limited (“Close”), the holder of a qualifying floating charge under Paragraph 14
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2)} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of
the Joint Adminsstrators are being exercised by either of us.

This report sets out the crcumstances leading up to our appointment and the steps taken by us
to date.

Please complete the proxy and proof of debt forms at Appendix 7 and return them te our offices

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated on 22 October 2001 and has traded as an assembler of electronic
circuit boards from its freehold premises in Wroxa!l on the Isle of Wight Attached, at Appendix 1,
is @ summary of the Company’s statutory information.

The Company was incorporated for the purpose of acquinng an electronic assembly business from
a larger electronics group that was in receivership. Following the acquisition of the business and
assets, the Company commenced trading in late 2001

The Company was profitable in its first year of trading, principally due to strong margins derived
from the acquisition of low-cost stock from the receivership.

However, the Company made a loss in 2003 due to a fall in the customer order book These
difficulties caused the Company to refinance in 2004, whereby the directors injected capital and
converted loans mto preference shares. The Company also raised funds through a small firms
loan scheme

The Company continued to expernience trading difficulbes in 2004 and 2005 and the directors
waived a significant proportion of their salares throughout this period in order to maintain the
viability of the Company’s business

The Company improved its turnover in 2006, due to an increase in the customer base, resulting in
a profit of £134,000.

However, as a result of histonc trading difficulties, the Company had accrued significant arrears of
VAT and PAYE/NIC. A deferment plan was agreed with HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC™) to
repay these arrears. Although the arrears of PAYE/NIC were discharged, due to ongoing cash flow
difficutties the Company was not able to keep up repayment of the VAT arrears.

The Company attempted to renegotiate the deferment plan in late 2006 and early 2007, but was
unable to reach a new agreement with HMRC. Attempts were also made to gain addittonal finance
from the equity in the Company's freehold building and debtors, but this also proved
unsuccessful

Once these attempts had falled, the directors approached cur firm in order to assist them with
proposing a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”) to the Company’s creditors

ADM 04100

menzies corpoerate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Lmited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

2.10

2.11

212

2.13

2.14

2.15

31

3.2

41

4.2

The proposals were agreed, with modificabons, at a meeting of creditors held on 29 June 2007,
The proposals provided for a full repayment of all creditors over a four year period.

Intially, trading was in ine with forecasts and the monthly contributions of £11,000 were made
on time to the Joint Supervisors of the CVA, Jason Godefroy and me However, later in 2007, the
Company’s financial position was weakened by a shortfall in turnover, following the loss of one
significant customer. Again, the directors suspended payment of thew remuneration to assist the
position.

The business had by now become increasingly dependent on one custemer, which accounted for
over half of its turnover. This customer had a poor credit record and, at the commencement of
the CVA, the customer promised to put in place a bank guarantee of approximately £100,000 to
help secure its trading debt to the Company. Unfortunately, the guarantee never matenahsed.

Over the next few months, the customer’s account became further overdue and, because the
amount due was not fully covered by the Company’s invoice discounting arrangement, this
situation detnmentally affected the Company's cashflow The Company was therefore unable to
keep up to date with its CVA contmbutions and it also had significant post CVA arrears of PAYE
and VAT.

In January 2008, the position worsened further when the customer dishonoured two cheques
payable to the Company. The debt was placed in solicitors’ hands, and on 6 February 2008, the
Company's invoice discounters, Close, withdrew all facilities in respect of that customer,

The directors took further professional advice and invited Close to appoint Administrators as it
was clear that the Company was no longer able to honour its obligations under the CVA
proposals. Jason Godefroy and I were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 11
February 2008 The CVA was subsequently terminated with effect from 4 February 2008,
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of an Administration 1s to achieve the following hierarchical objective:

a. Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

b. Achieving a better result for the Company’s crediters as a whole than would be likely If the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

¢ Realsing property Iin order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We consider that the Admimistration will be successful in achieving the third objective.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since our
appointment and will continue to be managed and financed are set out below

Initial actions on appeointment

On our appointment we visited the premuses to review the Company's work-in-progress and
establish whether it was possible to continue trading for a short period. However, this proved
impossible due to insufficient work-in-progress and lack of funding. There was, therefore, no
option but to cease trading immediately

ADM 04100

menazies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electromic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Aprl 2008

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4,11

412

4.13

4 14

51

5.2

Sale of assets

Our agents, SIA Group Limited, prepared a valuation of the Company’s assets and stock, and
prepared an inventory to provide to interested parties

An offer of £9,328.90 plus VAT was received from two of the current directors for the majority of
the assets and the stock Our agents recommended that this offer be accepted and the sale has
now completed. The funds will be forwarded to us in due course.

Freehold Property at Castle Works, Castle Road, Wroxall, Isle of Wight

The Company owns a freehold property subject to a mortgage debenture with National
Westminster Bank plc ("Natwest™).

Our agents, King Sturge LLP, have valued the property at approximately £250,000. Natwest are
owed £104,000 in respect of the mortgage, subject to accruing interest.

We have, with agreement of Natwest, instructed King Sturge LLP to market the property for sale
Once the property has been sold, the proceeds will first be applied to Natwest under their
mortgage debenture. Any surplus, after costs of realisation, will be pad into the Administration
bank account

Book debts

The Company has an invoice discounting facility provided by Close.

As at 11 February 2008 the Company’s indebtedness to Close was £72,055, subject to accruing
interest and charges The bocok debt ledger at that date was £181,002,

Close have now collected out in full The book debt ledger 1s currently being reassigned and Close
hold a credit balance of £89,646, which will be passed to us in due course, subject to Close
applying collection fees and final termination charges.

There are estimated to be approximately £18,000 of further book debts to be collected.

Petty cash

Petty cash of £26.80 has been realised.

Investigations

Our investigations into the Company’s affairs and the directors’ conduct are ongoing.

Receipts and Payments

A summary receipts and payments account ts attached, at Appendix 2

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 we have requested
that the directors provide us with a Statement of Affairs ("SoA™) of the Company.

At the time of prepaning this report, the SoA has not been received from the directors, however
this 1s expected shortly.

!
ADM 04100 menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration))
Report to Creditors
1 Apn! 2008

5.3

5.4

6.

6.1

62

63

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

7.6

The assets of the Company are referred to above in Section 4. The Company's liabiities are
summartsed in Section 7 of this report

A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses Is attached, at Appendix 3. Some creditor amounts
shown may differ from the actual amount owed. This does not affect their ability to claim a
different amount.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, 1t i1s proposed that the
basis upon which our remuneration should be fixed, 1s by reference to the time properly given by
us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrattion

Our time costs for the perod 11 February 2008 up to and including 28 March 2008 total £29,819.
A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 4.

To date, we have not drawn any remuneration.

Our firm has also incurred time costs of £2,642 for work associated with placing the Company
into Administration. We have sought a resolution at paragraph 11.1.8 to authonse payment of
this amount out of the Company's assets in accordance with Rule 2 67(1)(c) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986,

We have incurred Category 1 disbursements of £748 and Category 2 disbursements of £999
These have not yet been paid. A breakdown of all disbursements is included in Appendix 4.

A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees 1s attached to the report at Appendix 5.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART
Secured Creditors

In consideration for the montes advanced under the invoice discounting facility, the Company
granted Close an all assets debenture, dated 2 January 2002, which confers fixed and floating
charges over all of the assets of the Company.

As outlined 1n sechion 4 10, Close will be paid in full from book debt realisations.

The Company also has a mortgage debenture granted to Natwest, which confers fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company

Natwest are owed approximately £104,000 in respect of a mortgage 1t holds over the Company’s
freehold trading premises in the Isle of Wight Once the property has been sold, Natwest's loan in
this regard 15 expected to be repaid in full and the surplus will be paid into the Administration.

Natwest are owed a further £23,000 in respect of a loan, overdraft and credit cards. We are
obtaining legal advice to confirm that this element of Natwest’s claim 15 covered under their
floating charge rather than their fixed charge.

A return to Natwest under their floating charge 1s dependent upon the sale price achieved for the
property and also on the level of book debt realisations Assuming these realisations meet with
expectations It I1s envisaged that Natwest will be repaid in full under their floating charge.

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Lmited (In Administrabion)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

7.7

7.8

79

7.10

7.11

7.12

713

7.14

8.1

91

9.2

10.

101

Preferential Creditors

Any clams that employees may have for arrears of pay, subject to statutory limits, and all
outstanding statutory holiday pay will rank as a preferential claim against the Company.

The amount due to employees I1s currently uncertain. Claims are currently being assessed by the

Redundancy Payments Office, who will pay employees directly, based on their statutory imits.

It 15 likely that there will be sufficient funds to pay preferential creditors in full.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge 1s created after 15
September 2003 a Prescribed Part of the company’s net property shall be made available to
unsecured creditors.

In this case, the Prescribed Part does not apply as the floating charges granted to Close and
Natwest both pre-date 15 September 2003.

Non-preferential Creditors

We are currently receiving claims from the Company’s non preferential creditors. According to the
Company records, non preferential claims are estimated to be £524,154

We have so far received claims totalling £470,748
Based upon the current information available it 1s considered that there may be sufficient

realisations to enable a small distnbution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company,
subject to book debt realisations and the sale of the freehold property.

EC REGULATION

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulation. The centre of main interest of the Company 1s In England within the EC.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’ meeting
will be held at 43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY on 17 April 2008 at 10.30am A notice of
the meeting of creditors 1s enclosed with this report at Appendix 6. We have enclosed a proof of
debt form and a proxy form, at Appendix 7, for the purpose of that meeting.

The purpose of this meeting 1s to vote on our proposals as outlined in section 11 of this report.
END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to us for the exit from the Administration are as follows:

Compulsory Winding Up

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Return of control to the director
Deregistration of Company (1 e striking off the Companies House register)

ADM Q4100

menzies [ corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admirustration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apni 2008

10.2

11.
111

1111

1112

11.1.3

11.1.4

1115

11.1.6

11.1.7

11.1.8

1119

We recommend that, in the event that we form the view that a distnbution can be made to non-
preferential creditors, the Company should be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL").
If we form the view that a distribution cannot be made to non-preferential creditors, then we
recommend that the Company be deregistered once all assets have been realised.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
We propose the following’

We continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters in relation to the Company
as we consider necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

We do all such other things and generally exercise all of our powers as contained in Schedule 1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986, as we, in our sole and absolute discretion consider desirable or
expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration

To seek an extension to the Administration period iIf deemed necessary by us.

When It 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration than would be
available 1n a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’
voluntary liquidation, company voluntary arrangement or into compulsory hquidation as deemed
appropriate by us. It 1s proposed that Jason Godefroy and I would act as Joint Liquidators should
the Company be placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

In the event that we form the view that the exit options identified in proposal 11 1.4 above are
inappropriate, then, n due course, take the necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of
Companies to the effect that the Company has no property which might permit a distnbution to
its creditors, at which stage the Administration will cease.

That we be discharged from ail hiability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration.

That our remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly spent by us and our staff in
attending to matters anising In the Administration.

That Menzies Corporate Restructuring be authorised to draw fees of £2,642 plus VAT In respect of
time costs incurred In assisting in placing the Company into Administration in accordance with
Rule 2.67(1)(c).

That we be authonsed to draw therr firm’s internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

11.1.10 That we be authorised to nstruct and pay Menzies Chartered Accountants to assist with

corporation tax work, employee clams and any other matters the we deem necessary.

11 1,11 That we be authonsed to instruct and pay Active Receivables Management Limited to assist with

the collection of book debts, where considered appropriate.

11.1.12 In accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3)

creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hiquidator, provided the nomination s
received at this office prior to the approval of the revised proposals. In the absence of such
nomination, we will be appointed Joint Liquidators.

ADM 04100 menzies ; corpoerate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admunistration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

12. OTHER MATTERS

121  If any creditor has any information concerning the Company’s affairs that they would hke to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

12.2  Please complete the proof of debt form at Appendix 7 and return 1t to our offices, if you have not
done 50 already.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Clare
Ta

Andrew Gordon Stoneman
Joint Administrator

Enc.

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04100 menzies i corporate restructuring




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructunng




Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company directors

Company secretary

Shareholders

Head office

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

STATUTORY INFORMATION

22 QOctober 2001

04308745

David Rogers

Diane Merkel

Martin Davies

Peter Scott-Jackson
Andrew Scott-Jackson

Diane Merkel

David Rogers

Diane Merkel

Martin Davies

Peter Scott-Jackson
Andrew Scott-Jackson

Castle Works
Castle Road
Wroxall

Isle of Wight

Current:
43-45 Portman Square

London
Wi1H 6LY

MC210 Limited

Formerly:

Castle Works
Castle Road
Wroxall

Isle of Wight




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 2

ADM 04100

menzies | corporate restructurning




Note:

2K2 Electronic Services Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 11/02/2008
To 28/03/2008
£

ASSET REALISATIONS
Petty Cash 26 80
Bank Interest Gross 513
31.93
31.93
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account 31.93

Book debts have not yet been reassigned from Close and therefore this information
has not been included on the receipts and payments account




2K2 Blectroric Services Limited {In Administrabion)
- Report to Creditors
- 1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 3

ADM 04100 menzies ' corporate restructuring




7Z 17 8007 udy 1D

T0S J9A 105 5dl

S Jo 1 abeg

SNZ
£6'EPY S0 hu_mwmmm J915a4d100) .vc_oU 5|1e3 ..v_._mn_ ssauisng au|0D) sej ‘>m>> Jayseouen gz uun Pl uonewcing S g J 2000
00'0 DEg 6TdH ‘song ‘AingsajAy ‘peoy 12159019 '2331d puasumo] b paywi syusuodwio) taddip 1009
000 SyE 119 '24ysesuen ‘uoljog 'peoyY PIO ASdoyD ‘2J1ua)) ssauisng XaHON paywn sayddng juaucdwo) 1N 000D
00'0 XX6 66NS ‘UOpUIMG 'peoy SanealbieH uaJpjiy) Jo4 sxoog 608D
00'052'9 348 NbO3 ‘uopuon 122435 UouueD) £8 ‘asnoy AIngsJapdng ‘d17 s40301108 suoibuiuuag UCS|IM o W 20892
SL'TT9 MM bTHIW ‘SaUAD) UOIIW ‘0008 X0F Od ‘20140 1dia39y SwalsAs Juawabeuely 2IMSUI spJepuess ysnug 208D
bS £L€ 9% 6WD %2353 ‘uopiely 26plIgASH ‘peoy J935aLRI0D ‘2UD S|jEIueg b PN Yo0Ig 908D
9T'es AZS TINW ‘Saua) UOYIW ‘LANOS [ UOMSAIOM ‘PROY BU0)SIYIESH ‘B1enDS fjiW P17 sendo 149 504D
00'0 MMO BTN ‘Souka)y Lo ‘0008 X08 Od 20 sidiaday sWaNsAs Juswabeuely 158 ¥082
000 1971 86HQ ‘weyng PaIILLIT SUOEIILNWIWOIRR] Ysilug €080
00'0 X[Z 194 ‘aaysyiag ‘Buipeay 12a1s weyieyd ST saibojouyoa) sunwonog 708D
000 NHZ £2d1 'Xassng ‘243 ‘awolg ‘a3e)s] jelisnpu] awloig paYILWIT SaIAIBS 1IN2AD 119 1080
000 17€ 8£0d “WBIM Jo JIST “ASpiooy ‘Aepm S1RUSIL “HIed [RIISNpU] A3pjoolg pa1wi ed eyag 008D
000 paywn (3N) (exdey Ay 40vD
00'0 H1S PN ‘SoUADY UCYIY ‘Spueieyelg ‘DAt SUBLWOSA ‘UNOD Yaimsunlyg 2dURUY IPNY 0VD
OHp ZIdH ‘aaysweybundng
00°0 'squooAm YbiH ‘peoy pu3 aue ‘aeysy Buiaed wialiyd ‘1 Buippng £ Jun PRALLIT SIDWLIOSURL] WY aovd
66 OGT DAL S8WD X9553 WeYPIM ‘sAemise] jied Ssauisng apissalem ‘0T Iun suonN|os syuauoduwlo) uoszZy 0D
b0'2L8'T 437 198 ‘aJyspiofal ‘abeuanals ‘as0|) pIopayINY ‘asnoK JoUAY P11 OW3 BUAY ao0vD
£1°020'1 VN6 LTIWD 'Xa553 ‘MojeH ‘pecy uopuot ‘sndwe) peoy uopuo SWD moLy YOvD
26°9(6'ST SdZ £13d ‘sque) ‘yz3qsim ‘peoy |jepues sjusuodwo) eibuy 60VD
69°66b'T d¥t LTNN ‘SIHeyHON ‘AqioD ‘peoy poomadULd P11 sadeys wnuiuny 80VD
96°'T16°¢ 455 F19Y ‘IysHIag ‘Angman ‘sue auog ‘asnoH snoeqy sbuip|oH SIIL0JD|T snoRqy L0V
06'v61'C D8S £TAN ‘YamioN ‘pu3 adioy] ‘peoy YIesH 11 PITSENID SR Y 90D
00'0 VLZ 8TdN 's2|epm yinos ‘odmay ‘Aem puejbury payu ABojouyda | ezIAy SOVD
000 AV TNS ‘Uuopuims ‘peoy yieg b 'Joold punols) JIamoy PajIWIIM SJIUOIPI|F JIY b0V
000 JINZ 9NL ‘X255nS 1583 ‘YBnouogmol)) ‘JUBSES|d JUNOW ‘ISNOH J0oig palin $21U0303|3 X3dY £0VD
000 ¥86 STdH 's)¥ang ‘uopas) BuoT ‘aaug saxesq paylir] siuauodwo)d W3dy Z0vD
000 4A0 G£9 'Bpuqj 1583 “jied $SaUISNg YINOS UIAIRY ‘deld spuejbuen ¢ paywi Al eydiy 10D
00'0 ONT T9OA 104 ‘uc3builng ‘sue [jiW ‘ulied SWoH SJIU0LDI3 DEY 00D
000 AY9 £37 '12)530197 ‘peOy UOIUIH 59 SUOS 33 SUSGOY HT 1012
00'0 d1Z 69N ‘weybumon ‘voiseag 19945 pueHod AN 00 BaU-£77 0012
F SSDIPPY aweN A9y

sioypal) Auedwo) - g
PaIWI SIDIAIIS DIU0IIID|T THT
Bunn}onysay ajelodior) salzuay




2T 17 800Z |Mdy 10

105 424 105 5dl

S Jo  abed

000 vk £50S ‘sjueH ‘ubiapses ‘piog sispueyd ‘aso|d JamolARIY “BSNOH pueiybIH llog welim JaddoH 90HD
3SH ZING ‘Buiyuop ‘pecy uoibullieg
00'0 ‘asnoy abp1ig ucBuiLng ‘adIARS Juawabuelly Algjunjop ‘Bunjueg 3 Juawiabeuei 3984 SWOISND W 2aNUaAY WH SOHD
61'9%¢ 1d6 9£0d “WUBIM JO DIST ‘93T ‘peny Hodman ‘Aem [RINSNPUT S PYT (SHP9A) SueqjiiH POHD
00'0 NG ETHY 'XOSSNS 153 “WeYSICH ‘aue] Aipuno4 ‘a3e1s3 asfigng SADIAIBG LOITRIGIED MRYH £OHD
Sk ¢INd
00°0 ¥assng 159 ‘Buiypiop ‘esnoy abpug uoibuiing ‘ad1Ales ASUBAJOSUT B JUBLLUBdIojUT SLUOISNYD) B SNUIASY IWH ZOHD
000 [F€ ZZNG 'X3SSNS 1SIM ‘Weys|ieH ‘peoy yinos pPaNILIIT SDIU0JIIR|T uesiem R Buleso S0D0
000 NXb TINS ‘SJueH ‘Joysiaply ‘suen yooiqpesq ‘ajels3 buipes) yooig T P I9 L IILIBSH £090
01¢
ZE 6L £ZHE 19510Q ‘YInowsuinog ‘yunydisuyd ‘peoy pIRIMIY § 232353 (eIsnpu] Jaaeag £ Jun S$3|eS JIU0IPS|F BA0IE 2000
000 9LE £ZHE 395100 ‘Y2Iny2IsuyD ‘peoy pRIIY § ‘91153 elIsnpu] JSARdg € 3N $9]25 DIUOIIDaI] DACLD 109D
00°0 ODE ETNL ‘ua) ‘s3eouUdASS ‘peoY J|A Sulnogpelq ‘9eld uspjeapm 8T 1un SPPNPOd 2103} ARMUDID 0090
00'0 dY9 €D 'xes53 ‘ybiajng ‘sue sueunsey ‘asnoH snood paywI uonhguisiq sa1uo.1os|3 snaod SodD
000 19slo@ ‘yInowAepy ‘uojbuiponN ‘asnoH AspjeQ PaYIWIT SDIU0IIRBIT MalAdIe] 04D
£4°425'8 ¥V0 £1S “a:ysyiag 400.iqujod ‘peoy 3jAod ‘BsnoH ainingd P17 S2IU0309(3 31NN €040
20'bEE LT 7937 ‘2UsSINS3IT ‘IIA0D ‘IiH uopieg ‘peoy JaXieM P11 voanguasig 3uld 20D
09'225'6 NLZ 2TS1 'spaan ‘peoy [eue) ‘a0 SJUNoDY suQ Uuf jjsuled 104D
0c'0 g/ SIS ‘a4iysplogels ‘awAT Japun )seoman ‘21e)s3 pur Ise3 asnoupiled paywI] ynN xapad 004D
00’0 OST 8MS ‘uopuon ‘Aempuog 1/ ‘100 3§ pajwi 304Join3 903>
£8'P81 3H/ 8TV '19SI0W0S ‘Suiaymal) sue ||lauydelg P11 Z1enboing S030
£€°$96 AS8 NS ‘241ysIIm ‘Nasseq U0J00M ‘Buen jjouxdig Hjied ssauisng sdepau] Z1 Auoapi=(3 Ag3 $030
T¢ 91¢C OLb 0170 ‘24ysHI0A YUON ‘puowydry ‘23e3s3 buipel] sppumo|es $21u01213 Agse3 £030
000 iy 0D ‘As1ing ‘uophor) ‘Aem Aspind 818 payiwn (Wodx3) y283-0.n3 2031
000 749 090 A ‘UCTINH LLBYS ‘peOY HIOA 4ed jeiisnpu] ‘ssnoH AempesH pPIYIWIT PAAQ SIUCIBGT 103D
00'0 7Sk DS ‘abeuaAals “jied ssauisng abeusaals ‘Aep uewnses pajiun sjusuodwo) 31u04309(3 10T 003D
00°0 DOZ £N ‘uopuoi ‘Asjypuid ‘peoy yied s1uabay zzg ‘esnoH Aemaled ucwsqg 104D
000 dAE TNE ‘uolybug ‘asnod UBiaaaos ‘656 X0g Od ‘2id aoueul] |21I2J9WoD YWD Abojouyaa] oDl pRINgIIsIq 00D
000 pueleZIMS ‘|0Y O8TT TT '93J{RA B 2p 310y ‘l4eS L1E PuelazZims LAeal jeuipie) 9020
00'0 av6 210D ‘Asuing ‘Asjiaquuen Ujemdelg Mled Ssauisng SMOpe3ly 3yl jueg oAy P YUy Ay SO0D
000 Dd9 £1v ‘2uyspiofuap ‘sueqy 15 ‘83R1S3 [eIISNPU] peoy AS||eA ‘POOM Sstaliod ST PajiUIM $31UCAI08|] uspwe) $00D
8b'H81 TdS 9AM 'SJIYSPIOHSH ‘poomuieyaiog N ‘PJeA 318353 ‘Uieg il P17 SJIUOJIID| 0IUCD €000
F $S21ppy aweN Aay

s1031pad) Auedwo) - g
P33IWHT SDIIAIDS DIU04IDI|T TAL
BulNINIISAY 3el0di0) SDIZUBN




72 11 2007 (udy 10

> 106 JAIDS ST

By

5 40 ¢ abed

ST £v0°T dnNZ 955 %as553 ‘ybiajAey ‘aue uopsieD ‘BIST |BLIISNPUL PRIBUIPIO-0D D HUN SDIAIDG |eIILRYIDWOIoYd 90dD
88 17T 109 6TOA “HOA ‘Jedary ‘sue Buippny Bury ‘abuels fjeodry ToN 3N sjuduodwo) xiusoyd S0dD
0E'ERT HLE 90d ‘SIUEH ‘YINOWSLOG ‘peoy NOGIRYYHON Mied §Sauisng ulody 6 paaWwi] Blad b0dD
pO vET'? aa0 810d ‘Xos5SnS 1SaM ‘ueART ‘918353 [BHISNPUL pesussed ‘b jun WwajsAs Juoupalg snsebad £0dD
26 St MCZ 89d 'silag ‘Buipeay ‘auinogbued Mied 904SISI0H & JUN paywI] syusucdwo)) Jaded 204D
4vS
000 6TIWD 9553 MOJIBH ‘1583 SOPRBULUIY ‘PROY INOQJRYPICD ‘B.3ua) pagpsss MOLEH D6 JIUN PRI $2IU0II3)T sddduld 104D
000 AL 8SM ‘lIESIEM S|lijumolg ‘peoy dooighAely 6T pajirm sjueynsuoD Yyoi3 oloyd 004D
000 Xa¥ 175 ‘2nysyiag ‘ybnojs ‘peoy Wied 09T pajw (3N) 2o 000D
89'406'T NHS £Tvd ‘s ‘dnopis 1ea.1s UbiH Aeidsjood ‘sabeno) Jopny S2U0JII|F |2qON TOND
9z'219'7 X3T S9S ‘BUIYSHIOA YINOS ‘Weylayloy 19905 UOSION SWI /1 payiwr| siondiuod splaymaN TOND
£8 0121 dC6 9HY ‘AS4INS BUIOH ‘PROY PlRY||EWS ‘S208UDARS ‘pJRAUNGD S L pajiwin uonnan OOND
0S ZLZ°p Z5€ TZHE 195100 ‘SUINOGUIA ‘UD|INJW BL0D 'SUBPIES) MIIAINOIS L€ SDIARG UILEW TOWD
BT bSH 815 £vE ‘yleg ‘uopsiow|n] 'sue sawy “§Iopped suosled S82IAIES [BDOILYIDL F W Q0WD
[44r4-[5) MO8 £93N ‘ucibuiysy “jled ssauisng 3aqsuem ‘g9 pun P17 S31U04P3|3 uoQuIT $O10
76'€51 XNS 0£0d “BIM Jo asT ‘Modman ‘Aemidary “21us) AJUndag puest syl P SWa3SAS wuely Sulay €010
916 8NM
00'621°'T ‘31IysedUE ‘alepsIolRNS Nied SSaUISNG SSOWRSJIYAM 'D1USD) JUSWISDAUT SOUET ISOM PaNWN 3N W31 207D
62 0cl’s [XE £37 ‘anysiasania ‘230509 15P3 ‘B1E3S3 jRIIISNPUT 100509 15e] ‘UalIepM YL STk P11 (3N) S3R240) 153590197 100D
95’516 @SS £2dN “JuamD ‘3)eA MAq3 “ed ssauisng nessey ‘g1 nun paywn (N3) sioyeded ¥ 00D
00°0 dMZ OTSM ‘SPUBIPIN 353M ‘AINGSUPaM SNUBAY dyded £ Alddng |elisnpui 18 € 000D
00'0 4vZ 2TML ‘uoidwey ‘peoy piRYPIO ‘23eD uojdway € IuN paywr (Bunayiep 1pyd) xuodaju] 901D
000 XXb £9Y ‘aausyiag ‘ajeany ] ‘proy uoleis ‘anuad Abojouyda] sesyl € Jun pajwIT J3juny 0J3u] S0
g4dT 619S
7k £8 ‘alyspiojpag Apues ‘peoy PUBMAPUNS ‘aS0)D) YHOJSOD YT JUN ied ssauisng Apues pajiwi bunwweibold adiaaq o] +0ID
[8T29'vT N(8 HTMS ‘uopuot 39005 YBiH a3ejuon 02 82d XUodJaju] £01D
19'929°1 V6 £1ND ‘Aoung ‘Aspaquie)) Joiemyoe|g YIed SSaUISng SMOpPe3Y Ut UuegIoAly WU A3 |eug 201D
48 85¢ MVE 751 ‘spaa 192415 abpiijoo) 15-£4 ‘sbuipjing youpoig P17 S2U0IP3|3 anig DI 101D
gy1 6195
000 ‘alysplojpag Apues ‘peoy PUBMIPUNS ‘250D YUOJS0D Ty JUN Nieg ssauisng Apueg paywn Buiwwesbold 921A3q YLOI onn
00 000°2/E dvb b7 ‘joediaart Haog susand ‘suonesado Adusaoisu] SLUOISNTD) ' 2NUBAY WH S0HD
000 VXE 90d ‘YINOWsLIod 'peoy WBYUoN T ‘asnoH XuAT ‘easy 1bipa g anysdwet jse SWIOISND) B SNUDADY WH L0HD
E ] SSa4ppyY aweN Aoy

s103Ipa1) Auedwo) - g
PalILLI] SIIIAIDS DIUO04YDB|T AT
BuLIN}ONIISIY 23e10d.10) SIIZUDW




ZZ 11 8002 udy 10

. 105 194 10S Sdl .

s

G Jo & abeg

000 {Z€ £1X0 "Ainqueg ‘6tS x08 Od auojepop 00AD
€T T1LT UDL 0TAD ‘S¥iem UOIEaUNN ‘838153 pul epnwiag ‘peoy weysals 1daq oy P17 3N SdN 0ond
ZAE 21dH
00’0 ‘syong ‘aW0oIAM UBIH “ied Ssauisng XassaJD) ‘peoy J91sedur ‘abejjiA 920 USPUBAID T payelodiodul 1L 901D
000 MOT ZZNL 'XassnS 1523 ‘PIdN "Y1eg 3004q|13g ‘95N0OH ISBjIL payiwry buiused Yl S0
AL gedl
¥6'688'T “§Joyns ‘spunwipl 15 AIng ‘s1e3s3 |RaIsSnpul {eH U0IRI0W ‘peoy duAepaquieyl 6T IUN P17 )N adl ¥010
L6°L0T'E HVS S1S ‘SHRIS '993) ‘peoy uonels ‘poom ayL dnous poddng ssauisng ay L £01D
000 a1z 710S '193520UIp, “AS|SINH ‘wied sied 139Q '9SNOH OYL Sjuauodwo) HYL 00
00'0 U/ £L0d ‘siueH ‘dfjiacoualepm ‘peoy aspian( ied aiqng pajilI siopauuoy Ao 1000
000 HYS 1S ‘4es ‘299 ‘peoy uonels ‘poom aul dnoig poddng ssautsng auy L 004D
000 OST 6MLL ‘Asng “‘saluey] uodn puowydy ‘peoy ssipelied ‘9SNoH Jopessequiy panuws 2 Guisls 305D
000 ans ZTNN ‘ucidweypioN ‘AgJoD ‘888 xog Od papwn {3n) abes g0s0
10°'88p'S HSO STLS ‘aHyspioyeis 'suols jled ssauisng au0lS ‘pecy swooig P17 SAAUOIIS3(] 3=2YIIMS Y0sSO
16 28T YHbE 115 ‘aysyiag sjeay | ‘peoy uonels ‘anuad Abojouysst ajeay ), ‘g wun P11 SoILCADRIY LS 60SD
8£'€48'9 (X2 £0d 'SIUBH ‘BlAcolIRIeM ‘PROY LOISY bZ-TT P17 532210 J1dS 805D
00 062'E H3T £1SS ‘x9553 uopjiseq ‘a1e1s3 [BLISNPUT Sl JUINg ‘Pecy duloquUIMS “UN0D S T P17 SADIAIBS JaseT syieds 08D
18 529 X2 $1S L0SpuIp ‘plRIDIUIM ‘Peoy spISpooa ‘asnoH 2pISPOOM syuauodwo) Jadieys 90sD
9b'HS AD9 STNL Juay ‘SYeouaAaS 4N ‘Buisway “Jed ssauisng JadneyDd 8g Jun P17 S2IUQJDD|T UAM|S 505D
A4 ONZ 8£0d "Wbip 4O 3)ST ‘uoyiN ‘peoy yooipues ‘peasunr PY7 SDIAISS Ho0.pURS #0SD
99'820'¢€ puenods ‘pinewaquIng ‘MaiA sa3ApIasg 1T adoing sywes £0SD
0b'9£6'T (v9 ZZNQ ‘SnoN ‘piopay ‘ajebabpug 61 PY7 LI0D s10pdRjR|eS 205D
00'0 DB 6AQ 'SPUBIPIA 1S3M ‘BBpLIgInoIS 947 ‘pRoY Sl ‘818157 |euIsnpu] [lulaguwels 9 SIUBLIUDLIALLY DS DIIeIS 10S3
000 ONZ 8£0d WUBIM JO BIST ‘UOIIN ‘pROY Y30IpUeS ‘pealsh PRJILLT SIDIALRS Ydo4pues 00s2
000 Xv6 8HY ‘A2.1Ing ‘pax( ‘usal9 Is4nH payun syuauodwo) uodoyy £0UD
qE £29 Sd6 ZINN 'sjueyuoN ‘AgLoD ‘66 X089 Od P11 susuodwo) Sy [d22 1)
+8'28 JHE 1TV Uy puasanrlo) ‘peoy peaybuuds Hred ssudiajug peaybuuds ‘asnoH oo4ary P17 O |BUOIRUIUT 0JUIY 104D
000 dy6 18 ‘uU0Y0g “ded Ssauisng supeaq ‘asnoH Jeasung NIUCIINY 00D
000 g3+ 129y 'syuey ‘axoisbuiseg ‘maip Buiseg ‘asenbs sy PRYLLIM YLD oot
gt 7S8 L1d€ INM ‘soue ‘ybian ‘peoy SusiaH 1S ‘231e1s3 jerisnpul ssol £19 payiwy 03dQ snid 60dD
0F 966 HNZ 0END ‘s3ueH “yooydr ‘pueliy ‘piatd sAsj@yelq 9 PaWIN SIOSUIS wnuleld 80dD
£6 550°T ANB P20 ‘X2553 ‘PRISUBIS Hlded SSBUISNE DPISIaArY ‘9snoH poomauld PaJiLLIT SDILOJD3)] pPOOMIAUS 204D
E SS3LppY SwWeN Ay

sioypai) Auedwo) - @
Pajiwn S8DIAIRS 21U011D3|3 TNL

Burin}INLSaY 33e10d10) SAIZUDBW




ZZ 11 8007 |udy 10

10§ 48A 705 SdI

G Jo § abey

ZLESTPLS Bujelol saLI3U3 TET
000 0OV6 920d ‘WBIMm JO 3|S] ‘umopues ‘Aempeolg ZET LOSYIRL NS 19394 10Sd
000 VdZ £E0d ‘WEIMm 0 3jST ‘uipjueys ‘pecy (4 9zind v6 UOSHIB( JRODS Ma.Ipuy 00S¥
000 HVS S1S ‘aliyspioyels ‘sjaay ‘peoy uoiels ‘poom syl s1960y plaeg 00YY
00°0 OGAT ££0d ‘WbIM Jo 9IS ‘SpAY “JUIDSAID BLOPIA €7 [3343 3ueig o0y
000 ZS€ 1ZH9 dwm._oo .wEonESp F_m__:_)_ Clileg] ~m:m_EMmu MIIAINOIS /¢ SIIABG Uil 00ay
000 [VZ 0£0d "WBiM JO 3|S] ‘WodMBN 189.15 POOH UIqoy 9 GGaM S dIW oom3
000 3¥9 Z£0d “WBIM JO 9IST ‘wipjueys ‘asnoH 1padsold 9-b ‘9SNoH Xiuaold IPMHINL d SN 0043
000 AVE BEOQd "WUBIM JO BIST ‘|[2X04p ‘as0|D siebpeg 01 ASIXO W W 0003
000 YNE ££0d ‘WBIMm Jo IIST ‘wipjueys ‘peoy uoudyeH uep & 00W3
000 8dZ £EQd "WBIM Jo BIST ‘UIpuRYS ‘BALIQ JOSPUIM T p(es2bZy W I 0043
01 092'Z1 ddT L10M ‘piofgem ‘peoy sueq|y 35 08 T 91e63 M 208400 o/ pain ABojouyds] Japsiym Z0MD
69 98T NVT £€0d WBIM 30 IS "apAY ‘peoy us|ing ‘piej ayy, PY] 315eM 9bpLISaM TOMD
00°0 NVT ££0d WBIM 30 23S “apAY ‘peoy usping ‘piej ayy payw 3isep abpuisom 00MD
6625 Or9 9dH “iong ‘weysiawy ‘peoy sueey ‘anua) WNIULCD 8 PYT (IN) WA T0AD
3 SsaJppy JleN Aoy

si0)pa) Auedwo) - g
PRI SBIIAIBS 21U043D9|3 TIT
Buiinjonuysay ajes0dio) saIZUD




2K2 Electroruc Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 4

ADM 04100 menzies corporate restructuning




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 11 February 2008 to 28 March 2008

Hours Total Time Average
Classification of Work Function Partner { Manager| Semor Assistantd Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Book debts 270 270 661 50 245 00
Cashiering & accounting 010 080 e 70 1 60 284 50 177 81
Closings 020 020 44 00 220 00
Employee matters 240 290 530 805 50 151 98
Financiat review 400 400 1,560 00 390 00
Fixed charge assets 11 50 1150 2,508 50 25291
Floating charge assets 610 610 1,494 50 245 00
General admin 0 30 2330 0 30 23 90 1,827 00 76 44
General correspondence 8 30 830 2,079 00 25048
1PS set up & maintenance 410 240 6 50 1,184 50 182 23
Meebngs 120 120 50 00 7500
Reporting to appointor 070 070 217 00 310 00
Retention of title 160 0 80 240 452 00 188 33
Statement of affalrs 050 060 160 00 266 67
Strategy planning & control 13 50 13 40 26 90 8,678 00 322 60
Trading - operations 2280 1310 35 90, 6,607 50 184 05
Unsecured creditors 2 60 010 020 29 76500 26379
Total Hours 17.50 77.20 1.10 44 60 030 140 70| 29,818 50

Total Fees Claimed (£) 6,825 00f 19,369.00 242.00] 3,376.50 600 29,818 50

Analysis of unpaid category 1 disbursements for the period 11 February 2008 to 28 March 2008

Classification of Work Function £
Travel and subsistence 576 04
Statutory Advertising 130 36
Mail redirection 2395
Land registry search 12 00
Company search 6 00
Total 748.35

Analysis of unpaid category 2 disbursements for the period 11 February 2008 to 28 March 2008

Classification of Work Function £
Menzies Qutsourcing 908 75

Total 998.75




2K2 Electronic Semvices Lirnited (In Administrabon)
Report to Creditors
1 Apni 2008

APPENDIX 5

ADM 04100 menzies corporate restructuring




MENZIES CORPORATE RESTRUCTURING
PROFESSIONAL FEES — SIP 9

MCR’s mission statement I1s “to provide clients with an outstanding service based on technical
excellence, effective problem solving and the highest level of client care”. It provides a quality,
partner led service and takes comphance with insolvency legislation and best practice guidance
seriously

This quide to our fees has been produced to provide creditors with information required by best
prachice guidance. We recommend that this guidance s read in conjunction with the note entitled “A
Creditors Guide to Admtnistrators Fees”, which 1s attached.

At MCR we seek to recover fees on time cost basis. Set out below are our firm’s hourly rates, with
effect from 1 January 2008, excluding VAT:

£
Insolvency Practitioner Partners 290 - 390
Managers/Directors 180 - 340
Supervisors 115 - 220
Assistants/Support staff 20 - 120

Other specialists may be called upon from within Menzies Chartered Accountants with hourly rates at
between £50 and £250 per hour Work undertaken to review and reclaim corporation tax prior to the
appointment of administrators, when undertaken by Menzies Chartered Accountants, s charged as a
percentage of reaiisations The rate usually applied 1s 10%.

In addition, we occasionally use an associated business, Active Receivables Management Limited to
assist with the collection of book debts and other matters that the officeholders deem necessary.
Depending upon the complexity and difficulties with the debtor records, work i1s undertaken on a
basis of a percentage of realisations The rate usually applied 15 10% plus VAT and expenses

As previously stated, MCR prides itself on the quality of work undertaken With that in mind, we
would invite creditors to consider the following points:

1. Our own standards mean that we undertake an investigation into the affars of all companies in
liquidation wrespective of the level of realisations that will be achieved.

2. The practice has to meet Its own overheads and those associated with an insolvent state
irrespective of when fees are available from a particular case. We endeavour to allocate tasks
to staff with the approprtate skills and at an appropriate charge-out rate

3 Expenses and disbursements incurred by MCR in dealing with the administration of insolvent
estates are discharged as a practice overhead out of fee income. This means that there are no
tudden costs for recharging the use of internal meeting rooms, document storage and other
services provided by the firm.

4 For the avoidance of doubt, direct costs relating to the administration of an estate are
recovered If funds permit. These include, where applicable, advertising, travel expenses and
expense claims by MCR staff where they are obliged to work away from the office  MCR only
seeks to recover the costs of printing, room hire and document storage prowvided by external
suppliers

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators' fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003

ENGLAND AND WALES

1

1.1

2.1

341

41

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation
recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to deterrine the basis of the
administrator’s fees This guide Is intended to help creditors be aware of their nghts under
the legislation to approve and monitor fees and explams the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Admunistration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitoner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

* rescuing the company as a going concern, or
o achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If
the company were wound up without first being in administration,

or, If the admimstrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably
practicable

« realising property In order to make a distnbution to secured or preferential
creditors

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of
5 members, One of the functons of the committee 1s to determine the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration. The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of
creditors which the administrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the
beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the
first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of Its establishment, and subsequent meetings
must be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the
committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The
committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it and provide
information about the exercise of his functions

Fixing the administrator’'s fees

The basis for fixing the admimstrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2,106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either

e as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to
deal with, or

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in
attending to matters ansing in the administration.

It 1s for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 - AUGUST 2005




4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

511

512

Rule 2.106 says that in arrving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the
following matters

the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the
administrator;

» the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or
to have carned out, his duties;

« the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal
with,

If there 15 no creditors’ commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of
creditors having regard to the same matters as the committee would If the remuneration is
not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the
administrator

There are speaal rules about creditors’ resolutions 1n cases where the adminmistrator has
stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to
be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set
aside out of floating charge assets.

In this case, if there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —

e each secured creditor of the company; or

« If the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors —

- each secured creditor of the company; and

- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferentiai debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation
to give or withhold approval,

having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting

Is requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of

the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting

nformation to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the

proposed fee 1s reasonable having regard to all the arcumstances of the case The nature

and extent of the supporting information which should be provided wiil depend on:

« the nature of the approval being sought;

« the stage during the administration of the case at which it I1s being sought, and

+ the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the
terms on which he 15 to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




51.3

514

charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are hkely to be involved on
the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration,
he should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed
fee 1s based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the commuttee or the creditors
the time spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where
appropriate, such addiional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the
size and complexity of the case. The addittonal information should comprise a sufficient
explanahon of what the adminstrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the
value of the exercise to be assessed (whilst recognising that the admimistrator must fulfil
certain statutory obligations that might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to
establish that the time has been properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be
made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing
in mind the factors set out In paragraph 4.1 above To enable this assessment to be carried
out it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the
case by type of actvity and grade of staff. The degree of detal will depend on the
arcumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be aware of the professional guidance
which has been given to msolvency practitioners on this subject. The guidance suggests the
following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time spent:

Admimistration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

* % & & & 0

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature
of the assignment and the administrator’s own nitial assessment, including the anticipated
return to creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain

+ Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time
spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the administrator wishes to make.

« The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees.

Detalls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they
were contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categones of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary In larger cases.

Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of
any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators' fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

81

After fee approval

Where a resclution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notfy the crediters of the
details of the resolution in his next report or arcular to them. In all subsequent reports to
creditors the admimistrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution. Where the fee 1s based on time costs he should also provide
details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any matenal changes In the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolubtion was first passed. He should also provide
such additional informaticn as may be required in accordance with the principles set out In
paragraph 51 3. Where the fee i1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should
provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out,

Expenses and disbursements

There 15 no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing
of expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to nsolvency
practitioners requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst
being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by
the adminmistrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible
for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and
subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 15 too high he may, f at least 25
per cent in value of the creditors (including tumself) agree, apply to the court for an order
that it be reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may If it considers
that insufficlent cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the admimstrator a copy of the
application and suppeorting evidence at least 14 days hefore the heanng. Unless the court
orders ctherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers
that the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficent, he may apply to
the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14
days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the commitiee may nominate
one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the apphcation If there is no
committee, the administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the
company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their
number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an
expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the

remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ committee ar a meeting of creditors.

ADM 05013 - Creditors' guide to administrators’ fees dog SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




8.2

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company,
profit costs may not be paid unless authonsed by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or
the court

Provision of information — additional requirements

In any case where the administrator 1s appointed on or after 1 Apnl 2005 he must provide
certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company.

The information which must be provided 1s -

« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the
case;

» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

+ the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the
end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s
appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the
administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office.

ADM 05013 - Creditors’ gulde to administrators’ fees doc SIP 9 VERSION 4 — AUGUST 2005




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Admiristration)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 6

ADM 04100 menzies corporate restructuring




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

{c) Insert details of place of
meeting

{d} Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
2K2 Electronic Services Limited 04308745
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1238 of 2008
Chancery Diwvision
Companies Court

(full name of court)

Notice 15 hereby given by (a} Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Jason James Godefroy
of 43-45 Portman Square, London, WiH 6LY

That a meeting of credrtors of (b) 2K2 Electrontc Services Limited of 43-45 Portman
Square, London, W1H 6LY,

Is to be held at 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1iH 6LY
on (d) 17 Apnil 2008 at 10 30am

The meeting 15

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Schedule™),

I invite you to attend the above meeting

A proxy form 1s enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting If you cannct attend and wish to be represented

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to me,
not later than 12 00pm on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in wnting of your claim

—_—

Signed

Joint Admirustrator

Dated l/(-f- [O%
( L

A copy of the proposals 15 attached




2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administrabion)
Report to Creditors
1 Apnl 2008

APPENDIX 7

Q)

ADM 04100 menzies corgorate restructuring




Rule 8.1 Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

2K2 Electronic Services Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Please insert name of person Name of Proxy Holder

{who must be 18 or over) or

the Chairman of the Meeting 1
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy holders in the
arcumstances that your first

choice is unable to attend 2
please state the name(s) of the
atternatives as well

Please delete words in brackets T appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
e POy okl oy 0, held on 17 Apnl 2008, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The proxy holder is to propose
discretion or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 15

given, may vote or abstain at has/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
*Please delete as appropriate
1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator’s proposals as crculated

2 For the appomtment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

This form must be signed

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Only to be completed if the Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
creditor has not signed in
person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

ADM Q5015 - Proxy form doc




Proof of Debt — General Form

2K2 Electronic Services Limited (In Administration)

Date of admimistraton 11 February 2008

Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into administration

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substanbate the claim at his discrebion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitahised
interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the security,
and the date it was gven

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for

Admitted for dividend for

£ £
Date Date
Admumistrator Admunistrator

ADM 05014 - Proof of debt form doc




